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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT.  AGENDA 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION  
September 4, 2014 

 
Executive Session – 6 p.m. 

Negotiations ORS 192.660 (2)(d) 
 

Regular Board Meeting / Business - 7 p.m. 
 

Public Safety and Schools Building 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 

 
 

 I. CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 II. ROLL CALL 
 
   Matt O’Connell, Chair   Kathy Ruthruff, Director 
   Carla Piluso, Vice-Chair   Kent Zook, Director 
   Sharon Garner, Director  
   Dan Chriestenson, Director   Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
   Kris Howatt, Director   Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 III. COMMUNICATION FROM THE AUDIENCE 
 
 Time has been set aside later on the agenda for Citizens’ Requests of the Board.  If 

anyone in the audience wishes to address the board this evening, there are yellow 
“Citizens’ Requests of the Board” forms on the table in the back of the room; please 
complete a form and give it to our board secretary, Ms. Cook. 

 
 IV. APPROVE MEETING AGENDA 
 
 V.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 All items listed below are matters considered by the board to be routine and will be 

enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a 
member of the board or persons in the audience requests specific items be removed 
from the consent agenda and placed on the regular agenda. 

 
 1. Minutes from Previous Meetings: 
  a. Business Meeting July 10, 2014 
  b. Board Planning Session August 15, 2014 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 4. Out-of-State Travel 
 
 VI. PRESENTATIONS/RECOGNITIONS 
 
 5. Community Care Day Honorees Vadnais 
 6. Gresham Police Department Hiu 
 7. Gresham-Barlow School District Flight Team Black 
 8. Vicki Kerbaugh-Mills, Former SCRIP Coordinator Vadnais 
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 VII.  GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT 
 
 9. Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation (GBEF) Report Vadnais 
 
 VIII. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 
 
 IX. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 X. COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS 
 
 This portion of the board meeting agenda has been provided for the presentation of 

advisory committee minutes.  No action or discussion is required by the board; 
however, there may be occasional reports or discussion regarding work being 
completed by the committee(s). 

 
 10. District Advisory Council (DAC) Vadnais 
 
 XI. BOARD REPORTS 
 
 XII. CABINET REPORTS 
 
 XIII. ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS 
 
 • Gresham-Barlow Education Association (GBEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 • Oregon School Employees Association (OSEA)  (2 Minutes) 
 
 XIV. CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF BOARD   (3 Minutes per Guest / 15 Minutes Total) 
 
 XV. INFORMATION/DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
 11. Center for Advanced Learning (CAL) - Annual Report to the Board Drilling 
 12. Board Policy Review Process and Committee Overview Ketelsen 
 13. Community Eligibility Provision (Breakfast and Lunch Program) Schofield 
 
 XVI. RECESS/RECONVENE   (5 Minutes) 
 
 XVII. ACTION ITEMS 
 
  First Reading 
 
 14. MESD Budget Committee Appointment (Reaffirmation) Schlachter 
 15. Outdoor School Grant Award - Gray Family Fund Hiu 
 16. Nominations for OSBA Board of Directors, Positions 17 and 19 O’Connell 
 17. Announcement of Budget Committee Vacancies Schofield 
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  Second Reading 
 
  None 
 
XVIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Sept. 11, 2014: DAC Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  September 11, 2014 
  Board Representatives:  All 
 
 Sept. 18, 2014: Board Work Session - 6 p.m. 
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Sept. 19, 2014: Pre-Homecoming Game Board Social – Time TBA 
  Mt. Hood Community College 
 
 Sept. 25, 2014: Special Board Work Session - 6 p.m.  
  Partnership Room 
  Center for Advanced Learning 
 
 Oct. 2, 2014: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 XIX. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Note: The board may, by majority vote, take action on items listed under first reading or information. 
 
JS:lc:8/28/14:6:18 PM 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Business  

 
July 10, 2014 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, 
July 10, 2014, in the council chambers of the Public Safety and Schools building, 1331 NW 
Eastman Parkway, Gresham, Oregon. 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by the chair, Matt O’Connell.  Other board 
members in attendance were Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, Carla Piluso, and  
Dan Chriestenson.  Position 6, formerly held by Dale Clark, was vacant. 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present:   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Linda Okazaki Director of Elementary Education 
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were absent:   
 
 Tim Drilling Executive Director of Assessment and Accountability  
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
The chair led board members, administrators and all those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
MOTION 1 MEETING AGENDA   (7:02 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kent Zook and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve the meeting agenda as presented. 
 
MOTION 2 CONSENT AGENDA   (7:03 p.m.) 
 
 The following items were included on the consent agenda: 
 
 1. Minutes from Regular Business Meeting June 12, 2014 
  Minutes from Special Meeting June 26, 2014 
 2. Financial Report 
 3. Personnel Changes 
 
 It was moved by Kent Zook, seconded by Dan Chriestenson and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve the consent agenda as presented. 
 
 PRESENTATIONS/RECOGNITIONS  (7:04 p.m.) 
 
 There were no presentations or recognitions. 
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 GRESHAM-BARLOW EDUCATION FOUNDATION REPORT  (7:04 p.m.) 
 
 Foundation reports are typically presented every-other-month.  Accordingly, 

there was no Foundation report this month. 
 
 SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT  (7:04 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter provided an update on the work completed during 

2013-14 to meet the district’s mission and vision.  The 2013-14 goals included 
maintaining a focus on the district’s strategic plan, communicating the district’s 
mission and vision, implementing the district and school improvement 
processes, and overseeing executive projects.  The superintendent will report to 
the board on this work in greater detail at the board’s August planning session.  
The session will also include a look at work planned for 2014-15. 

 
 COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES AND/OR REPORTS  (7:15 p.m.) 
 
 District Advisory Council (DAC):  It was noted that the last DAC meeting of the 

fiscal year was held on May 22, 2014, and a report was presented at the June 
board meeting.  For this reason, there will not be a DAC report this evening.   

 
 In preparation for the new school year, Chair O’Connell circulated a list of 

proposed 2014-15 DAC meeting dates and locations, and gave board members an 
opportunity to select which meetings they wish to attend as board 
representatives.  He explained that a list of topics for 2014-15 DAC meetings is 
being developed, and board members will receive an update upon completion. 

 
 BOARD REPORTS   (7:16 p.m.) 
 
 Board members summarized various meetings and other activities they 

participated in during the month.  
 
 CABINET REPORTS  (7:20 p.m.) 
 
 There were no cabinet reports. 
 
 ASSOCIATIONS REPORTS  (7:20 p.m.) 
 

Rhett Hyman, was present on behalf of the Gresham-Barlow Education 
Association (GBEA); however, he did not have a report to present. 

 
Megan Sternberg, an educational assistant at Sam Barlow High School, reported 
on behalf of Oregon School Education Association (OSEA) Chapter 8 employees. 

 
 CITIZENS’ REQUESTS OF THE BOARD   (7:24 p.m.) 
 
 There were no citizens’ requests of the board. 
 
MOTION 3 ELECTION OF CHAIR     (7:24 p.m.) 
 
 Kent Zook nominated Matt O’Connell to continue as board chair for 2014-15.  

The nomination was seconded by Dan Chriestenson and carried 6 to 0.   
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MOTION 4 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR     (7:26 p.m.) 
 
 Kent Zook nominated Carla Piluso to continue as board vice-chair for 2014-15.  

The nomination was seconded by Kathy Ruthruff and carried 6 to 0.   
 
MOTION 5 APPOINTMENT TO FILL BOARD VACANCY     (7:26 p.m.) 
 
 Matt O’Connell and Carla Piluso, acting as the board’s executive committee, 

described the application and interview process for selecting a finalist to fill the 
vacancy created when Director Clark resigned from the board effective June 30, 
2014.  (Refer to the agenda packet for more detail.)  In conclusion, they identified 
Sharon Garner as the finalist, and recommended her appointment. 

 
Following discussion, Kris Howatt seconded the executive committee’s 
recommendation to appoint Sharon Garner to board Position 6, At-Large, until 
June 30, 2015. 
 
Appreciation was expressed for the number of quality candidates who applied 
for the position, and for their interest and willingness to serve.   

 
MOTION 6 ANNUAL PROCEDURAL BUSINESS / DESIGNATIONS RESOLUTIONS     

(7:34 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Dan Chriestenson, seconded by Kris Howatt and carried 6 to 0 

to approve by one motion Resolutions 1415-04 through 1415-08 for fiscal year 
2014-15.  The resolutions are as follows: 

 
 Resolution 1415-04:  Designates the district’s Depository of Funds, Auditor, Legal 

Counsel, Newspaper of Record, and Agent of Record for Insurance, as required 
annually by Oregon Revised Statutes. 

 
Title Designee 

District Depository of Funds 

US Bank 
Bank of America 
Clackamas County Bank 
Key Bank 
Merchants Bank 
On Point Credit Union 
Umpqua Bank 
West Cost Bank 
Wells Fargo 
State of OR Local Govt Invest. Pool 
UBS Financial Securities, Inc. 
Piper Jaffray 
Bank America Merrill Lynch 

Auditor Pauly, Rogers and Co., P.C. 

Legal Council 

The Hungerford Law Firm, LLP 
Miller Nash, LLP 
Ball Janik, LLP 
Hawkins Delafield & Wood 
Mersereau & Shannon, LLP 
Garrett Hemann Robertson 
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Newspaper of Record The Gresham Outlook 

Insurance Agent of Record - 
Property/Liability/Casualty 

Brown & Brown Northwest – 
Special Districts of Oregon 

Insurance Agent of Record -  
Workers’ Compensation LaPorte Insurance 

Insurance Agent of Record – 
Medical Benefits/Services Moloney & O’Neill 

Insurance Agent of Record – 
Voluntary Student Accident 
Insurance 

Myers, Stevens, Toohey and 
Company 

Agent of Record for Tax 
Sheltered Annuity & Deferred 
Compensation Compliance 

Carruth Compliance Consulting 

 
 Resolution 1415-05:  Designates the District Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Budget Officer, 

Authorized Signers, Finance Officer, Custodian of Funds, and Surplus Property 
Authority, as required annually by Oregon Revised Statutes. 

 
Title Designee 

District Clerk Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 

Deputy Clerk Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 

Budget Officer Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 

Authorized Signers 
Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 
Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 
Facsimile signatures are authorized 

Finance Officer Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 

Custodian of Funds Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 

Surplus Property Authority 
Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer 
Terry Taylor, Director of Facilities 
Jim Schlachter, Superintendent 

 
 Resolution 1415-06:  Directs the Superintendent and the Chief Financial Officer to 

designate 2013-14 ending fund balances in accordance with GASB 54 
requirements.   

 
 Resolution 1415-07:  Authorizes the Superintendent and Chief Financial Officer 

to enter into contracts obligating district funds for products, materials, supplies 
and other services that are in the current budget appropriations in accordance 
with District Policy DJA, District Purchasing. 

 
 Resolution 1415-08:  Designates the Superintendent and Chief Financial Officer 

as Officials for Federal, State and other grants and/or contracts. 
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MOTION 7 ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM ADDITION FOR 2014-15 (7:35 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, seconded by Kent Zook, and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve Portland Youth Builders as an additional alternative education program 
for the 2014-15 school year. 

 
MOTION 8 DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF 2014-15 BOARD MEETINGS   (7:40 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kris Howatt, seconded by Kathy Ruthruff and carried 6 to 0 to 

approve the 2014-15 Board Meeting Schedule as presented for second reading. 
 
 It was noted that the Thursday evenings not scheduled will be reserved for the 

addition of special work sessions and/or business meetings as needed.  If 
additional meetings are scheduled, advanced notices and agendas will be posted 
accordingly. 

 
 ANNOUNCEMENTS    (7:42 p.m.) 
 
 Aug. 5, 7-8, 2014: Administrators Retreat – 8 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. 
  Center for Advanced Learning (CAL) 
 
 Aug. 14, 2014: Board/New Administrators Dinner – 5 p.m. 
  Location TBA 
 
 Aug. 15, 2014: Board Planning Session - 8 a.m. - 4 p.m. 
  Center for Advanced Learning (CAL) 
 
 Aug. 27, 2014: Convocation – 7:30 – 10:30 a.m. 
  Gresham High School 
 
 Sept. 4, 2014: Regular Board Meeting - 7 p.m. 
  Council Chambers 
  Public Safety and Schools Building 
 
 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:43 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 
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GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 JT. 
Minutes of Regular Board Meeting / Work Session 

 
August 15, 2014 

 
 
The Gresham-Barlow School District Board of Education held a work session on Thursday, 
August 15, 2014, in the Partnership Room at the Center for Advanced Learning, 1484 NW Civic 
Drive, Gresham, Oregon.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 8:05 a.m. by the chair, Matt O’Connell.  Other board 
members in attendance were Kris Howatt, Kathy Ruthruff, Kent Zook, Carla Piluso,  
Dan Chriestenson, and Sharon Garner.   
 
The following members of the superintendent’s cabinet were present (until 1 p.m.):   
 
 Jim Schlachter Superintendent 
 James Hiu Deputy Superintendent of Secondary Education and Operations 
 Teresa Ketelsen Deputy Superintendent of Teaching and Learning 
 Mike Schofield Chief Financial Officer 
 Randy Bryant Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Linda Okazaki Director of Elementary Education 
 Tim Drilling Executive Director of Assessment and Accountability 
 Janell Black Executive Director of Student Support Services 
 Athena Vadnais Director of Communications and Community Engagement 
 
 OATH OF OFFICE   (8:06 a.m.)   
 
 Chair O’Connell opened the meeting by inviting Sharon Garner to come forward 

and take the Oath of Office.  (Mrs. Garner was recently appointed to fill a board 
vacancy, Position 6, at the July 10, 2014, board meeting.) 

 
 The Oath of Office, as provided in Policy BBBB, read as follows:   
 

I, Sharon Garner, do solemnly affirm that I will support the Constitution of 
the United States, the Constitution of the state of Oregon and the laws 
thereof, and the policies of the Gresham-Barlow School District. During my 
term, I will faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of the office of 
school board member to the best of my ability. 

 
MOTION 9 INTERDISTRICT TRANSFERS   (8:07 p.m.) 
 
 James Hiu presented a recommendation regarding the addition of 20 additional 

slots for nonresident student admissions for the 2014-15 school year.  (Refer to 
the agenda packet for more information.) 

 
It was moved by Kris Howatt and seconded by Kent Zook to approve the 
addition of 20 slots for nonresident admissions for the 2014-15 school year.  
Following discussion, the motion carried unanimously.  
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MOTION 10 POLICY REVISION JFC   (8:16 p.m.) 
 

 James Hiu presented information regarding revisions to three policies (JFC, JFCJ, 
and JG) and recommended board approval prior to the start of the school year.   

 
 The revisions have been recommended by the Oregon School Boards Association 

pursuant to the passage of HB 2192.  Mr. Hiu indicated that the district will be 
modifying its discipline protocol to be more in line with restorative practices 
during the coming year, and these policies set the foundation for that work. 

 
 It was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, seconded by Kris Howatt, and carried 

unanimously to adopt revisions to Policy JFC, Student Conduct, as presented. 
 
MOTION 11 POLICY REVISION JFCJ   (8:28 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, seconded by Kent Zook, and carried 

unanimously to adopt revisions to Policy JFCJ, Weapons in the Schools, as 
presented. 

 
MOTION 12 POLICY REVISION JG   (8:29 p.m.) 
 
 It was moved by Kathy Ruthruff, seconded by Kris Howatt and carried 

unanimously to adopt revisions to Policy JG, Student Discipline, as presented. 
 

INTRODUCTION TO MISSION / VISION STATEMENT, STRATEGIC 
THEMES, EDUCATION INITIATIVES, AND EXECUTIVE PROJECTS  
(8:31 p.m.) 
 
Superintendent Schlachter presented an introduction to the district’s mission / 
vision statement, strategic themes, education initiatives, and executive projects.  
(A copy of his slide presentation has been filed with these minutes.) 
 
RECESS / RECONVENE  (9:45 a.m.) 
 
The board recessed at 9:45 a.m.  The meeting was reconvened at 10:00 a.m. 
 
PROJECTS  (10:00 a.m.) 
 
Cabinet members presented an overview on the following projects: 
 
 Negotiations 
 Disciplinary Practices 
 Long-Range Technology Plan 
 Equity Lens Advisory 
 Strategic Planning 
 
(Refer to the handouts filed with the agenda packet for more information.) 
 
RECESS / RECONVENE  (11:00 a.m.) 
 
The meeting was recessed at 11:00 a.m.  Carla Piluso left at this time.  (Note:  She 
returned at 2:35 p.m.) 
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The meeting was reconvened at 11:15 a.m. 
 

 BUDGET PROCESS AND OVERVIEW  (11:15 a.m.) 
 
 Mike Schofield presented the 2015-2016 District Budget Development Calendar 

and provided an overview of the budget process, including the process for filling 
budget committee vacancies.  He advised that the administration may be 
recommending a change in the board meeting calendar to accommodate a 
revised budget meeting schedule.  More information will be provided at a 
subsequent meeting. 

 
 FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN   (11:30 a.m.) 
 

Mr. Schofield presented an analysis regarding the potential costs for full-day 
kindergarten.  (Refer to the handout filed with the agenda packet.)  More 
information on this topic will be presented at subsequent meetings. 

 
 SUPERINTENDENT’S GOALS   (11:34 a.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter provided a brief overview of his goals for 2014-15.  

(Refer to the agenda packet.) 
 
 STRATEGIC PLANNING (11:41 a.m.) 
 
 As a continuation to the discussion related to projects, Superintendent Schlachter 

reported on the district’s strategic planning process, which included the adoption 
and advancement of a new 2020 Vision.  (Refer to the agenda materials.) 

 
RECESS / RECONVENE  (11:56 a.m.) 

 
 The board recessed for lunch at 11:56 a.m.  The meeting was reconvened at  

1:07 pm.  Members of the superintendent’s cabinet were dismissed at this time; 
however, Superintendent Schlachter remained.   

 
 Board members present were Matt O’Connell, Kathy Ruthruff, Kris Howatt,  

Kent Zook, and Sharon Garner.  Dan Chriestenson returned at 1:33 p.m., and 
Carla Piluso returned at 2:35 p.m. 

 
 ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES AND BOARD LEADERSHIP  (1:07 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter reviewed a list of administrative changes.  (A copy of 

the list has been filed with these minutes.)   
 
 MISCELLANEOUS  (1:22 p.m.) 
 
 Board members discussed various topics such as:  a possible review of the 

district’s demographics to determine if board zones should be realigned to 
represent current populations; the continuation of the board’s self-evaluation 
process; and the process for updating contacts in the districts email account. 
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 BOARD AND SUPERINTENDENT WORKING AGREEMENTS   (1:30 p.m.) 
 
 Superintendent Schlachter referenced the Board and Superintendent Working 

Agreements provided in the agenda packet, and indicated that there have been 
no substantive changes in recent years. 

 
 POLICY REVIEW PROCESS  (1:45 p.m.) 
 
 Teresa Ketelsen provided a document titled “Board Policy Review Committee,” 

which summarized the steps for reviewing and updating board policies.  She 
indicated that a policy review committee will be created, consisting of two board 
members, members of the cabinet responsible for the work described in the 
policies being reviewed, and herself. 

 
 Dan Chriestenson and Kris Howatt volunteered to be on the Policy Review 

Committee. 
 
 BOND MEASURE CONSIDERATIONS  (1:55 p.m.) 
 
 The board discussed the results of the district’s 2014 bond measure and possible 

timelines, etc., should the board decide to present a bond measure to the voters 
in the future.  (A copy of the handout, “Dual Election Timeline for a 
November/May Election Sequence,” filed with these minutes.) 

 
 BOARD ASSIGNMENTS   (2:20 p.m.) 
 
 The board reviewed a list of 2013-14 board assignments and reaffirmed or 

appointed representation where needed for 2014-15.  (An updated list has been 
filed with these minutes.) 

 
 RECESS / RECONVENE   (2:45 p.m.) 
 
 The board recessed at 2:45 p.m. and reconvened at 3:00 p.m. 
 
 2014-15 CALENDAR HIGHLIGHTS  (3:00 p.m.) 
 
 Board members reviewed a list of upcoming meetings and events, including the 

National School Boards Association annual conference.  The conference will be 
held March 21-23, 2015, in Nashville, Tennessee.  Kent Zook, Matt O’Connell, 
Sharon Garner, and Dan Chriestenson expressed an interest in attending. 

 
 WORK SESSION TOPICS  (3:20 p.m.) 
 
 Board members discussed topics they would like to see included on 2014-15 

board work session agendas.  The topics included the following:  disciplinary 
practices (PBIS), the TELL/Organizational Assessment surveys, the school 
improvement grant (SIG) for East Gresham Elementary School, a bond review, 
safety officers and security, Smarter Balance, and full-day kindergarten. 
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 MISCELLANEOUS  (3:37 p.m.) 
 
 The board discussed opportunities to visit schools with the superintendent on 

late-start Wednesdays, and board development opportunities provided by the 
Oregon School Boards Association. 

 
 ADJOURNMENT  (3:55 p.m.) 
 
 The meeting was adjourned at 3:55 p.m.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:        
 Linda J. Cook 
 Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent and 
 Board of Directors 



GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1331 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR  97030-3825 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 2 – Financial Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: District Audit for 2014:  The auditing team from Pauly Rogers & 

Co., our independent audit firm, returned to the District 
Office/Business Office on August 18 – 20, 2014, to complete their 
final actual analysis for the 2013-14 comprehensive annual 
financial report.  The lead auditor will meet with the CFO to 
complete an exit interview on August 20, 2014.  An exit interview 
(audit involvement process) with the board chair and vice-chair 
will occur on September 18, 2014.  The board chair and vice-chair 
will review the audit findings with the board at the scheduled 
September 25, 2014, board work session.  The final 2014 Fiscal 
Year Comprehensive Annual Financial Report will be presented to 
the board at the November 6, 2014 regular board meeting. 

 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Financial Report as of June 30, 2014 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
MS:mkh:lc 



As of June 30, 2014
GRESHAM-BARLOW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Financial Report 2013-2014         

07-10-14 Board - Report 2013-14 - JUNE 1

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Adopted Variance
QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 YTD Budget To Budget

Revenue
Current Taxes -                        20,807,317           1,028,929             966,504                22,802,750            23,445,472            (642,722)
Prior Year Taxes 215,613                207,135                88,190                  159,780                670,718                 680,000                 (9,282)
Other Taxes / Interest 25,105                  211                       2,601                    338                       28,255                   7,500                     20,755

Total Taxes 240,718                21,014,663           1,119,720             1,126,622             23,501,723            24,132,972            (631,249)

Common School Fund -                        -                        584,401                584,401                1,168,802              994,424                 174,378
County School Fund -                        -                        -                        1,903                    1,903                     25,000                   (23,097)
Federal Forest Fees -                        -                        -                        13,289                  13,289                   5,000                     8,289
State School Fund (SSF) 23,685,103           17,780,139           17,749,425           11,659,369           70,874,036            71,445,497            (571,461)

Other SSF Revenue 23,685,103           17,780,139           18,333,826           12,258,962           72,058,030            72,469,921            (411,891)
23,925,821           38,794,802           19,453,546           13,385,584           95,559,753            96,602,893            (1,043,140)

 
High Cost Disability -                        -                        -                        301,624                301,624                 500,000                 (198,376)
Prior Year SSF -                        -                        -                        1,215,527             1,215,527              -                         1,215,527
State Restricted -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         -                         0

Other State Revenue -                        -                        -                        1,517,151             1,517,151              500,000                 1,017,151

Tuition / Transportation 1,369                    18,045                  12,353                  84,921                  116,688                  115,000                  1,688
Earning on Investment 22,515                  34,278                  42,714                  32,430                  131,937                 175,000                 (43,063)
Student Fees / Admissions 12,128                  50,917                  133,333                135,948                332,326                 340,000                 (7,674)
Rentals 41,735                  40,922                  64,831                  47,316                  194,804                 220,000                 (25,196)
Donations 31,908                  34,301                  185,329                104,225                355,763                 160,000                 195,763
Services to other Funds 2,609                    26,634                  -                        270,530                299,773                 250,000                 49,773
Misc. 39,083                  188,888                34,406                  105,941                368,318                 410,000                 (41,682)
MESD Transfer -                        1,972,667             -                        -                        1,972,667              1,872,667              100,000
Other County Funds -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         -                         0
Drivers' Education -                        30,450                  -                        -                        30,450                   40,000                   (9,550)
Other Federal Revenue -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         -                         0
Child Care Development -                        10,525                  13,690                  22,510                  46,725                   33,000                   13,725
Sale of Fixed Assets -                        -                        -                        16,635                  16,635                   5,000                     11,635
Bond Proceeds -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         -                         0
TRANFERS -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         -                         0

Total Other Revenue 151,347                2,407,627             486,656                820,456                3,866,086              3,620,667              245,419

$24,077,168 $41,202,429 $19,940,202 $15,723,191 $100,942,990 $100,723,560 219,430 100.2%
 5,500,000              BFB Budget

Expenditures  
Licensed Salaries 2,701,618             8,062,830             8,062,550             13,311,129           32,138,127            32,607,948            469,821
Support Staff Salaries 1,351,078             2,448,939             2,441,843             3,467,645             9,709,505              10,053,254            343,749
Admin Salaries 1,189,278             1,177,877             1,185,427             1,202,148             4,754,730              4,695,163              (59,567)
Confidential Salaries 139,821                143,961                140,734                140,881                565,397                 562,605                 (2,792)
Subs' / Temp Salaries 287,751                906,802                768,780                1,280,361             3,243,694              3,350,353              106,659

Total Salaries 5,669,546             12,740,409           12,599,334           19,402,164           50,411,453             51,269,323            857,870

PERS 1,238,684             2,978,808             2,935,959             4,546,007             11,699,458             12,079,796            380,338
FICA 427,247                955,264                949,894                1,461,129             3,793,534              3,901,131              107,597
Insurance 1,290,053             3,027,828             3,026,266             4,707,428             12,051,575            12,101,340            49,765
Other Benefits 235,758                334,974                369,013                453,418                1,393,163              1,581,575              188,412

Total Benefits 3,191,742             7,296,874             7,281,132             11,167,982           28,937,730            29,663,842            726,112

Purchased Services 1,464,672             3,519,394             3,816,511             4,280,591             13,081,168            12,112,303             (968,865)
Charter School Payments 1,849,483             1,446,086             1,211,325             1,117,513             5,624,407              5,109,223              (515,184)
Supplies & Materials 437,852                507,086                342,389                528,690                1,816,017              2,159,868              343,851
Capital Outlay 79,277                  33,190                  72,170                  6,400                    191,037                 163,867                 (27,170)
Other Objects 567,076                84,456                  10,400                  119,796                781,728                 723,102                 (58,626)
Transfers 550,000                -                        -                        -                        550,000                 550,000                 0

$13,809,648 $25,627,495 $25,333,261 $36,623,136 $101,393,540 $101,751,528 $931,798 99.6%

Reserves - Contingency/Unappropriated Ending Balance 4,472,032               

Beginning Cash Balance  $6,530,804 $0   

 $106,223,560 Budget

     $6,530,804  

    6.4%  (Percentage of Projected Expenditures)

Expenditure Summary

Salaries 50,411,453          49.7%
Benefits 28,937,730          28.5%
Purchased Serv 18,705,575          18.4%
Supplies 1,816,017            1.8%
Capital Outlay 191,037               0.2%
Other Objects 781,728               0.8%
Transfers 550,000               0.5%

 101,393,540$      100.0%

GENERAL FUND

Total Formula Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Randy Bryant 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 3 - Personnel Changes:  Resignations/Terminations and New Hires 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The following resignations have been accepted, or terminations 

processed: 
 
 Administrative Resignations/Terminations 
 
 Robert Cantwell, Program Director, Student Support Services.  

Notice of resignation received July 21, 2014, effective with his last 
day of work on August 4, 2014. 

 
 Derek Garrison, Principal, Dexter McCarty Middle School.  Notice 

of resignation received July 10, 2014, effective with his last day of 
work on July 10, 2014. 

 
 Jennifer Paulsen, Principal, Highland Elementary School.  Notice 

of resignation received July 1, 2014, effective with her last day of 
work on July 17, 2014. 

 
 Licensed Resignations/Terminations 
 

Jarret Belt, Speech Language Pathologist, Student Support 
Services.  Notice of resignation received July 14, 2014, effective 
June 17, 2014. 
 
Cathleen Gibbs, Physical Education/Health Teacher, Gresham 
High School.  Notice of retirement received August 21, 2014, 
effective October 31, 2014.  PERS retirement scheduled for 
November 1, 2014. 

 
Jamie Hemstead, 8th Grade Language Arts Teacher, Gordon 
Russell Middle School.  Notice of resignation received July 2, 2014, 
effective June 17, 2014. 
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Whitney Hessong, .70 FTE, Restorative Justice TOSA, East 
Gresham Elementary School.  Notice of resignation received 
August 1, 2014, effective June 17, 2014. 
 
Helen Kennedy, Speech Language Pathologist, Student Support 
Services, Notice of resignation received July 15, 2014, effective 
June 17, 2014. 
 
Kasey Larsen, Special Education Teacher, Sam Barlow High 
School.  Notice of resignation received July 25, 2014, effective 
immediately.  Hire date was August 25, 2014. 
 
Kate Mackaness, Special Education Teacher, Gordon Russell 
Middle School.  Notice of resignation received July 7, 2014.  Will 
not return for the 2014-2015 school year from current leave of 
absence. 
 
Kara Magee-Arick, .50 FTE, Instructional Facilitator, Student 
Support Services.  Notice of resignation received July 22, 2014, 
effective June 17, 2014. 
 
Allison Tesar, 4th Grade Teacher, East Orient Elementary School.  
Notice of resignation received August 15, 2014, effective June 17, 
2014. 
 
Danielle Triplett, .60 FTE PBIS Coordinator, Student Support 
Services.  Notice of resignation received July 18, 2014, effective 
June 17, 2014. 
 
Chad Waples, Health and PE Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Notice of resignation received July 23, 2014, effective June 16, 
2014. 
 
Derek Yoshikane, .67 FTE, Photography Teacher, Gresham High 
School.  Notice of resignation received July 28, 2014, effective June 
16, 2014. 
 

 Classified Resignations/Terminations 
 
 In compliance with district policy, the following personnel are 

being recommended for employment: 
 
 Everett Barr-Hertel, Educational Assistant, Highland Elementary 

School.  Notice of resignation received August 20, 2014, effective 
June 17, 2014. 
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 Carl Neuburger, Educational Assistant-Media, East Gresham 

Elementary School.  Notice of retirement received July 31, 2014, 
effective June 17, 2014.  PERS retirement scheduled for January 1, 
2015. 

 
 Jacob Fenske, Educational Assistant-Functional Living Program-

Special Education, Dexter McCarty Middle School.  Notice of 
resignation received August 18, 2014, effective June 16, 2014. 

 
 Danielle Ferguson, Educational Assistant-Special Education, 

Powell Valley Elementary School.  Notice of resignation received 
August 14, 2014, effective June 17, 2014. 

 
 Shirley Pech-Pech, Educational Assistant –Title 1, Educational 

Assistant- Special Education, Kelly Creek Elementary School.  
Notice of resignation received July 28, 2014, effective June 17, 
2014. 

 
 Stephen Rouffy, Secretary-Attendance, Gresham High School.  

Notice of resignation received August 22, 2014, effective 
immediately. 

 
 Michael Sommerville, Educational Assistant-Special Education, 

Sam Barlow High School.  Notice of resignation received August 
7, 2014, effective June 17, 2014. 

 
 Rita Joanne Threet, Educational Assistant-Special Education, Kelly 

Creek Elementary School.  Notice of resignation received August 
5, 2014, effective June 17, 2014. 

 
 In compliance with district policy, the following personnel are 

being recommended for employment: 
 

Administrative New Hires 
 
John E.  George, Principal, Dexter McCarty Middle School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Derek Garrison who has 
resigned. 
 
Grant Hayball, Program Director, Student Support Services.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Robert Cantwell, who has 
resigned. 
 
James Milliken, Principal, East Orient Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Jennifer Paulsen who was 
reassigned to Highland Elementary School to replace Rebecca 
Kadrmas and then resigned. 
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Shawnda Sewell, Principal, Highland Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Jennifer Paulsen who has 
resigned. 

 
Licensed New Hires 

 
Eli Allman, 3rd Grade Teacher, East Gresham Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  New FTE. 
 
Venisha Bahr, District Library Coordinator, District wide.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Erin Fitzpatrick-Bjorn who has 
resigned. 
 
Caitlin Brink, 5th Grade Teacher, Hall Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Christine Johnson who has 
been reassigned. 
 
Jerod Crowley, Special Education Teacher, Gordon Russell Middle 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Kate Mackeness who 
has resigned. 
 
Nicholas Budge, .83 FTE, Band Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Emily Blanshan who has 
resigned. 
 
Samara Carranza, Counselor, Hall Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Linda Gaudette-Sigel who has 
been reassigned.   
 
Megan Chartier, .50 FTE, Counselor, Gresham High School.  
Temporary Contract.  Replacing Laura Blaser who has been 
granted a leave of absence. 
 
Myranda Doering, 5th Grade Teacher, Kelly Creek Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Mollie Yand who was a 
temporary teacher. 
 
Patrick Doody, ¾ Blend Teacher, Highland Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Megan Carlson who was a 
temporary teacher. 
 
Jason Dyal, Special Education Teacher, Sam Barlow High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Katie Kolari who has resigned. 
 
Quinn Ellingsen, Speech Language Pathologist, Clear Creek 
Middle School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Helen Kennedy 
who has resigned. 
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Rachel Fortgang, English Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Christopher N.  Smith who has 
resigned. 
 
Jennifer Gonrowski, 3rd Grade Teacher, Hall Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Temporary contract previously non-
renewed.  Re-hired into same assignment. 
 
Crystal Hanson, English Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  New FTE and partial reduction of Ed Sage 
permanent FTE 

 
Stephanie Hawes, 2nd grade Teacher, West Gresham Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Jeanne Griffin who was 
reassigned. 

 
Deanna Hayworth, .50 FTE, Kindergarten Teacher, Hall 
Elementary School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Jennifer 
Rudnicki who has resigned. 
 
Sarah  Hersey, Title I Teacher, Highland Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Gwen Kettner who has retired.   
 
Shani Herstein, Speech Language Pathologist, Kelly Creek 
Elementary School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Jarret Belt 
who has resigned. 

 
Tracey Jackson, 4/5 Blend, Hall Elementary School.  Probationary 
Contract.  Replacing John Comfort who has retired. 
 
Lynn Jamieson, 1st Grade Teacher, East Gresham Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Kimberly Schilling 
who has been reassigned. 
 
Traci Katz, 4/5 Blend Teacher, West Gresham Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  New FTE to West Gresham Elementary 
from Hollydale Elementary School. 
 
Vernon Kinonen, 3rd Grade Teacher, East Gresham Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Wendy Stauffer who 
has been reassigned.   
 
Aaron Keo, 4/5 Blend Teacher, West Gresham Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Leslie Hufendick who has been 
reassigned.   
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Tara Kerwin, 3rd Grade Teacher, Hall Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Sarah Creighton who has been 
reassigned. 
 
Crystel Kinnee, .67 FTE English, .17 FTE AVID, Gresham High 
School.  Temporary Contract.  Replacing Brandi Kruse how has 
been granted a leave of absence. 

 
Morgan Marshall, 4th Grade Teacher, East Orient Elementary 
School.  Temporary Contract.  Replacing Allison Tesar who has 
resigned. 

 
Tabitha McAfee, Advanced Math Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing a portion of Deborah Reihs’ 
FTE and new FTE. 
 
Amanda McLeod, .67 FTE, Science Teacher, Sam Barlow High 
School.  Replacing Donald Grudzien who has retired. 
 
Adam Meyer, .83 FTE, Physical Education Teacher, Gresham High 
School.  Temporary Contract.  Replacing Scott Lusting who has 
been reassigned. 
 
Jessica Mihm, 3rd Grade Teacher, Hall Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Josie Minnie who has been 
reassigned. 
 
Alethea Mock, English Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Ty Gonrowski who has been 
reassigned. 
 
Meagan Mower, 1st Grade Teacher, West Gresham Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Amy Galloway who 
has been reassigned.   
 
Amy Nielsen, Special Education Teacher, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Michelle 
Cook who has resigned. 
 
Molly Ninneman, Counselor, Sam Barlow High School.  Replacing 
Linda Centurion who has been reassigned. 
 
Toni Oberding, .70 FTE, School Psychologist, Student Support 
Services, .50 FTE Probationary Contract.  .20 FTE Temporary 
Contract.  Replacing vacant FTE that was filled by contracted 
services and Nanette Schrader-Richards’ partial leave of absence. 
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Georgine Parke, .50 FTE, Math Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Lori Anderson-Cook who has 
been reassigned. 
 
Kate Poland, .50 FTE, Licensed Clinical Social Worker, Gresham 
High School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Kyla Cadieux 
who was temporary for Kathleen Allen’s leave of absence.  
Kathleen Allen resigned this portion of her position effective, June 
16, 2014. 
 
Kaeli Porter, .50 FTE, Choir Teacher, Gordon Russell Middle 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Amber Schroeder who 
has been reassigned. 
 
Meredith Portis, ½ Blend Teacher, Deep Creek-Damascus K-8 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Alice Hatheway who 
has been reassigned.   
 
Sarah Raah, .50 FTE, Kindergarten Teacher, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Temporary Contract.  Replacing Donna Iltz 
who has been granted a leave of absence. 

 
Brent Starr, 8th Grade Math Teacher, Gordon Russell Middle 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Kimberly Lindsey who 
has retired. 
 
Jeffrey Schroeder, .50 FTE Drama Teacher, Sam Barlow High 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Ronda McBeth who 
has been reassigned. 
 
Janet Stinson, Title I Teacher, North Gresham Elementary School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Tara Nelson who has been 
reassigned. 
 
Karissa Towse, Advanced Math Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Malynda Wolfer who has 
resigned.   
 
Julie Trisel, Chemistry Teacher, Gresham High School.  
Probationary Contract.  Replacing Douglas Goodwin who has 
resigned.   

 
Walker, Justin, 5th Grade Teacher, East Gresham Elementary 
School.  Temporary Contract.  Replacing Michael Nelson who has 
been reassigned. 
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Mollie Yand, 5th Grade Teacher, North Gresham Elementary 
School.  Probationary Contract.  Replacing Michelle Ryan who has 
resigned. 
 
Classified New Hires 
 
Casey Ake, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Ed, Kelly Creek  
Elementary School.  Replacing Rita Threet who has resigned. 
 
Mallory Anderson, Educational Assistant 2 - Kindergarten, East 
Gresham Elementary School.  Replacing Denise Kalanges who 
was reassigned due to the retirement of Barbara Gerrone. 
 
Elizabeth Arnold, Educational Assistant 3 – Title I, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Replacing Meredith Verdoorn who is on a 
student teaching leave of absence.  This is a temporary position 
from 8/26/14 through 4/3/14 only. 
 
Melissa Bateen, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Education, East 
Gresham Elementary School.  Replacing Brook Boles who was 
reassigned to new FTE at Hogan Cedars Elementary School due to 
student need. 
 
Michelle Brown, Educational Assistant 3 – Title I, Hogan Cedars 
Elementary School.  This is a temporary position for the 2014-15 
school year only to replace Sheala Pritchard who is on a leave of 
absence. 
 
Sean Dart, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Ed, Gresham High 
School.  Filling vacant FTE. 
 
Rob Druffel, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Kelly Creek Elementary School.  New position.   
 
Noemi Espinoza, Educational Assistant 3 – Title I and ELL, Kelly 
Creek Elementary School.  Replacing Shirley Pech (Title I) who 
resigned and Lisa Ishman (ELL) who was reassigned. 
 
Chelsie Foley, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Gresham High School.  Replacing Joe 
Berninghausen who was reassigned and his Assistive Technology 
Education Assistant FTE converted to Functional Skills Program.   
 
Karen Galicia Arroyo, Educational Assistant 3 – ELL, Sam Barlow 
High School and West Orient Middle School.  Replacing Vanessa 
Riguad who was reassigned. 
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Trena Heydel, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Dexter McCarty Middle School.  New position 
created by reallocation of Licensed Physical Therapy Assistant 
FTE. 
 
Carla Huthmacher, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Kelly Creek Elementary School.  New position.   
 
Robert Scott Jones, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Education, 
Sam Barlow High School.  Replacing Michael Sommerville who 
has resigned. 
 
Jodi Knott, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Ed, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Replacing Kelli Blubaugh who was 
reassigned to new FTE at East Orient Elementary School due to 
student need. 
 
Cheryl Jenson, Educational Assistant 2, East Gresham Elementary 
School.  Replacing Tina Ray who was reassigned and her FTE split 
into two positions. 
 
Elizabeth Lorenzo, Secretary 2 – Receptionist / Educational 
Assistant 2, Clear Creek Middle School.  Replacing Tia Ross who 
was reassigned due to the resignation of Heather Cornett. 
 
David Mathes, Help Desk Service Technician I, District 
Technology Office.  Replacing Kathy Schue who has retired. 

 
Angela McIntrye, Educational Assistant 2, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Replacing Tina Ray who was reassigned and 
her FTE split into two positions. 
 
Kary Meredith, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Sam Barlow High School.  New position. 
 
Kristin Montgomery, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Kelly Creek Elementary School.  New position. 
 
Melissa Roethe, Educational Assistant 5 – Special Education 
Functional Skills, Dexter McCarty Middle School.  Replacing Jacob 
Fenske who has resigned.   
 
Gabriel Shields, Campus Monitor, Gresham High School.    
Replacing Marquez Hudson who was reassigned due to the 
retirement of Kathleen Kowaleski. 
 
Melinda Sleight, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Education, 
North Gresham Elementary School.  New position. 
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Jennifer Weber, Educational Assistant 4 – Special Education, West 
Gresham Elementary School.  Replacing Amanda Neighbors who 
was reassigned due to the retirement of JoAnne Hohnstein. 
 
Lacinda Weems, Educational Assistant – Functional Skills, Kelly 
Creek Elementary School.  Replacing Jennifer Mosso who was 
reassigned to a teaching position. 
 
Eva Zekry, Educational Assistant 2 - Kindergarten, East Gresham 
Elementary School.  Replacing Latricia Strange who was 
reassigned due to the retirement of Barbara Stolk. 

 
PRESENTER: Randy Bryant 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
RHB:pd:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: May 29, 2014 
 
RE: No. 4 - Out-of-State Travel 
 
EXPLANATION: The administration seeks approval for the following out-of-state 

travel plans: 
 

School Destination Date(s) Group Funds 

Gresham 
High 
School 

Ape Caves  
Cougar, WA Sept. 30, 2014 

Earth 
Science 
Class 

No District 
Funds 
Required 

Purpose:  To experience first hand Northwest geology. 

West 
Gresham 
Elem. 
School 

Ft. Vancouver 
Vancouver, 
WA 

Oct. 23, 2014 3rd Grade 
Classes 

No District 
Funds 
Required 

Purpose:  To learn how people in communities live and work together. 
Describe local communities and regions past and present. 

 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends approval of the out-of-state 

travel requests listed above. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Consent agenda approval 
 
JH:pkh:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 5 – Community Care Day Honorees 
 
 
EXPLANATION: For the past several years, volunteers from area churches have 

come together to prepare our school grounds for the start of 
school.  This event is called “Community Care Day.” 

 
 Throughout several weekends in August, volunteers worked on 

several beautification projects, which included pulling weeds, 
raking, spreading bark dust, pruning, painting, and planting 
flowers. 

 
  The following churches provided volunteers during the month of 

August: 
 
   Cornerstone Church 
   Easthill Church 
   Good Shepherd Community Church 
   Grace Community Church 
   First Baptist Church 
   Mountain View Christian Church 
 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the school board present a 

certificate of recognition to representatives of these churches. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required. 
 
AV:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter  
 James Hiu 
 
DATE:  September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 6 - Gresham Police Department 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Over the years, the Gresham-Barlow School District has funded 

the school resource officers as a critical link in our school safety 
plans.  Tonight, the board has the opportunity to recognize the 
heroic actions of many officers of the Gresham Police Department, 
including our school resource officers. 

 
 On June 10, 2014, a beautiful sunny morning was consumed with 

the report of an active shooter at Reynolds High School.  The 
public agency response was far and wide, which included any and 
all available Gresham Police Department officers and tactical 
personnel.  Our City’s police response was critical to securing the 
scene in the shortest amount of time, thus saving countless lives.  

 
 We are fortunate to have two Gresham Police Department school 

resource officers, one in each of our large comprehensive high 
schools, who provide daily guidance and support to our 
administrators as needed, while forming meaningful relationships 
with students who need that interaction the most.  These sworn 
officers, along with the entire Gresham Police Department, are 
critical as we continue to train and prepare for any school 
emergencies. 

 
 We are honored to work closely with the Gresham Police 

Department administration, and we know that in the event of a 
disaster in our district these men and women will respond 
efficiently and with precision. 

 
 Our thoughts continue to be with the families, students and staff 

effected by the Reynolds High School tragedy. 
 
PRESENTER: James Hiu 
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SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends the board recognize the Gresham 

Police Department, represented by Chief Craig Junginger, for its 
exemplary response when it was needed. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is requested. 
 
JH:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Janell Black 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 7 – Gresham-Barlow School District Flight Team 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Within minutes of the school shooting at Reynolds High School 

last June, members of the Gresham-Barlow School District’s Flight 
Team were dispatched to support the Reynolds School District as 
they helped students, parents, staff, and school and district 
administration during this tragedy.  These individuals gave both 
emotional and organizational assistance on the day of the tragedy 
and the following day.  Others, as described later, contributed 
additional days, expertise and time as the school and community 
grappled with what had happened.  On the second day, they 
arrived on site at 6:30 AM and stayed both days well beyond their 
work day.  They counseled individuals, both students and staff, 
who needed one-on-one support and worked with family 
members needing to talk through this horrible event. 

 
 We will ask the following Flight Team members to come to the 

front of the audience while we share specifics about each of them: 
 
 Kate Allen Kate is a licensed clinical social worker 

assigned to the district’s alternative program 
connections coordination.  She was a first 
responder. 

 
 Tricia Bootzin Tricia is a school counselor at Gordon Russell.  

She joined the Flight Team on the third day so 
others could return to their schools. 

 
 Darcie Brand Darcie is a school counselor at Clear Creek 

and Hollydale schools.   She was a first 
responder.   

 
 Linda Eby Linda is a school counselor at Gordon Russell.  

She joined the Flight Team on the third day so 
others could return to their schools.  
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 Nicole Galberth Nicole is a mental health therapist for the 

district’s structured skills program.  She was a 
first responder.  Nicole was the only 
bilingual, Spanish-speaking Flight Team 
member dispatched to Reynolds, and her 
services were called upon to meet and 
communicate with parents and families who 
do not speak English.  On the first day she 
worked until 9:30 that night escorting 
teachers back into the high school to retrieve 
their personal belongings, and was back at 
the counseling center located on the campus 
of Mt. Hood Community College at 6:30 the 
following morning.  

 
 Karen Harshfield Karen is a school counselor at North 

Gresham.  She was at East Gresham last year.  
Karen was a first responder. 

 
 Whitney Roush Whitney is a school counselor at Deep 

Creek/Damascus.  She was a first responder. 
 
 Ann Tripp Ann is a school counselor at Clear Creek.  She 

was a first responder. 
 
 Carl Smith Carl is a Special Education Program Director 

and leads the district’s Flight Team.  He is on 
call 24/7 to form and dispatch Flight Team 
members when tragedies occur that impact 
our schools; then he arrives at the scene with 
the Flight Team.  Carl supported this Flight 
Team for the duration of its involvement.   

 
PRESENTER: Janell Black 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board presents these 

Flight Team members with certificates of appreciation for their 
heroic efforts on behalf of the Gresham-Barlow School District.   

 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required. 
 
JB:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014    
 
RE: No. 8 – Vicki Kerbaugh-Mills, Former SCRIP Coordinator 
 
 
EXPLANATION: For the past several years, Vicki Kerbaugh-Mills has enabled the 

SCRIP Fundraising Program to exist and benefit the district’s 
schools, families, and the Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation.  

 
Ms. Kerbaugh-Mills’ exemplary coordination of the SCRIP 
Program demonstrated her commitment to our schools and 
students. 

 
 While Ms. Kerbaugh-Mills stepped down from the coordinator 

position, she continued to assist the new coordinator.  This fall she 
will be turning the reigns over completely. 

 
 It is appropriate for the school board and the Gresham-Barlow 

Education Foundation to honor Vicki and her many years of 
service to our schools, students, and community. 

 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board and the Gresham-

Barlow Education Foundation present a certificate of recognition 
to Vicki Kerbaugh-Mills. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: No formal action is required. 
 
AV:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 9 – Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation Update 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation updates are typically 

presented every-other month, with the exception of June, July and 
August during summer break, and September.  

 
 The next Foundation report will be presented in October.  In the 

interim, the Foundation has provided the attached flyer regarding 
its upcoming “Scramble for Students” golf tournament, which will 
be held on September 23, 2014, at the Resort at the Mountain. 

 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Scramble for Students flyer 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 



 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  Sponsored by: 
 

Accu NW 
Sodexo 

 

American Service Corp 
J. Frank Schmidt & Son 

Pacific Crest Construction 
Speedy Septic 

Suburban Auto Group 
USI Northwest 

US Bank 
 

Beresford Co. 
Moen Machinery 

 

Burns Feed Store 
Coastwide Laboratories 

 

Gresham Ford 
Riverview Community Bank 

  

  18th Annual 

September 23, 2014 
 

Resort at the Mountain 
68010 E Fairway Ave 

Welches OR 97067 
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Gresham-Barlow Education Foundation 
PO Box 3406 Gresham OR 97030 

 

503.766.0008   Fax 503.766.0007 

info@gbefkids.org www.gbefkids 

 

 

Four Person Scramble 
Bogey maximum score per hole 

 

10:00 AM Registration Begins  
12:00 PM Shotgun Start  

BBQ Dinner and awards ceremony to follow 

 

Event package included with registration 
1 Mulligan 

Putting Contest 
Super drive 
Raffle ticket 

 

 Foursome 

  Please list your players’ names below 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_______________________________________________ 

Please place me in a foursome_______ 

 

Please return your registration by:  
September 8, 2014 

 
Sponsorships: 

 
Golfers 

  
Cost 

 Platinum Sponsor 4  $2,000 

 Gold Sponsor 4  $1200 

 Silver Sponsor 2  $850 

 Bronze 1  $450 

 Other Sponsor   $400 

Individual:    

 Golf & Dinner   $150 

 Dinner Only   $30 

 Please accept my donation $__ _ _______ 

  Total $__ _ _______ 
 

Name 
 
 
Address 

 

 

Phone 

E-mail 

 
Method of Payment 

 Check  MasterCard 

 Bill Me  Visa 

 
Credit Card No.  Expire Date 

Signature 

 

Sponsorships are still available 

 
All sponsorships include recognition in all golf 

media releases and on www.gbefkids.org. 
 

Platinum Sponsor  $2,000  

 Enhanced recognition and promotion on the 

tournament marquee, at a tee box, on a 

green, on all golf carts and in all published 

tournament materials. 

 Four rounds of golf, including two shared golf 

carts, tee prizes and six buffet dinners. 

 Enhanced tee prizes. 
 

Gold Sponsor   $1,200 
 Sponsor recognition on the tournament 

marquee, at a tee box, at a green, on all golf 
carts and in the registration packet. 

 Four rounds of golf, including two shared golf 

carts, tee prizes and buffet dinners. 
 

Silver Sponsor   $ 850 

 Sponsor recognition on the tournament 

marquee, at a tee box or a green, on all golf 

carts and in the registration packet. 

 Two rounds of golf, including a shared golf 

cart, tee prizes and buffet dinners. 
 

Bronze Sponsor  $ 450 

 Sponsor recognition on the tournament 

marquee, on all golf carts and in the 

registration packet. 

 One round of golf, including a shared cart, tee 

prize and buffet dinner. 
 

Other Sponsor   $ 400 
Bag Drop Sponsor  ____ 

Beverage Sponsor  ____ 

Driving Range Sponsor  ____ 

Putting Contest Sponsor  ____ 

 Sponsor recognition on the tournament 

marquee, on all golf carts and in the 

registration packet. 

 Two buffet dinners. 

 
Individual Golfer  $ 150 

 Golf, shared cart, tee prize & buffet dinner. 

 
Dinner Only   $ 30 
 

Scramble for Students 

mailto:info@gbefkids.org
http://www.gbefkids/
http://www.gbefkids.org/
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Athena Vadnais 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 10 – District Advisory Council (DAC) Report 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The last DAC meeting was held on May 22, 2014, and a report was 

presented at the June board meeting.  For this reason, there will 
not be a DAC report this evening.   

 
 The first 2014-15 DAC meeting will be held on September 11, 2014, 

at Springwater Trail High School.  According to tradition, all 
school board members are invited to attend this “kick-off” 
meeting for the new school year.  

 
 Included with this executive summary is a draft of possible DAC 

meeting topics for 2014-15.  Although this list is subject to change, 
it is being provided as a preview of information to be presented 
throughout the year. 

 
PRESENTER: Athena Vadnais 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY  
MATERIALS: List of 2014-15 DAC Meetings and Topics 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This summary is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
:lc 



 

:lc  06/12/14, 07/10/14 

 
Gresham-Barlow School District 

2014-15 DAC Meetings 
 

 
 

DAC meetings begin at 7 p.m. (except the May meeting which starts at 6:30 p.m.) 
 

Date Location Board Representation Topic  * 

11 Sept. 2014 Springwater Trail  
High School ALL School Board Meet-n-Greet  

 

09 Oct. 2014 Kelly Creek 
Elementary School 

 1. Dan Chriestenson 
 
 2. Kris Howatt 

Strategic Planning 
(Schlachter/Vadnais) 

 
13 Nov. 2014 

 

Hollydale 
Elementary School 

 1. Carla Piluso 
 
 2. Sharon Garner 

Partnering with the community 
to impact student learning 

(Vadnais/Hiu) 

15 Jan. 2015 West Orient  
Middle School 

 1. Kris Howatt 
 
 2. Kent Zook 

Teaching and Learning  
in GBSD 

(Ketelsen) 

12 Feb. 2015 Gresham 
High School 

 1. Matt O’Connell 
 
 2. Sharon Garner 

How the District supports 
Students in Poverty 

(Olson/Ketelsen) 

12 Mar. 2015 Powell Valley 
Elementary School 

 1. Carla Piluso 
 
 2. Kathy Ruthruff 

New Student Discipline 
Guidelines/Helping ALL 

Students Succeed (Equity) 
(Hiu/Black) 

09 Apr. 2015 
Deep Creek-
Damascus 
K-8 School 

 1. Kathy Ruthruff 
 
 2. Kent Zook 

GBSD’s New Technology Plan 
(Ketelsen/Drilling/DeWitz) 

21 May 2015 East Gresham 
Elementary School ALL End-of-Year BBQ 

Planning for Next School Year 

 
*  Topics are subject to change 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Tim Drilling 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 11 - Center for Advanced Learning (CAL) –Annual Report to the Board 
 
 
EXPLANATION: In accordance with ORS 338.095 (1), the Center for Advanced 

Learning (CAL) must submit an annual report to the district and 
the State Board of Education each year on the performance of the 
school and its students in the preceding fiscal/school year.  This 
report must include, among other things, information regarding 
the goals and outcomes relating to student performance, and a 
look forward at the school year ahead. 

 
PRESENTER: Tim Drilling, Carol Egan 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided as information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is required. 
 
TD:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Teresa Ketelsen 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 12 – Board Policy Review Process and Committee Overview 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Board Policy provides a framework of consistency, stability and 

continuity.  They are statements that establish the purposes and 
prescribe in general terms the organization and program of a 
school district.  These policies are guidelines to chart a course of 
action, being broad enough to allow administrative discretion, yet 
specific enough to give clear guidance.  According to Oregon 
School Board Association (OSBA), board policies are important 
because they: 

 
• Conserve time and effort, freeing the board from routine 

action 
• Provide direction for the superintendent, staff and students 
• Inform the public 
• Establish a legal record as well as a legal basis for board 

actions 
• Aids orientation of new board members and staff 
• Meets minimum requirements as prescribed by state and 

federal law 
 

Over the past two years, the district has been involved in the 
process of a complete review and update of its polices with the 
assistance of OSBA.  In order to move more quickly through the 
policies, a Board Policy Review Committee is being formed.  Two 
members of the board, Kris Howatt and Dan Chriestenson, and 
two members of the superintendent’s cabinet will comprise the 
committee.  All policies needing to be modified will still go 
through the required first and second readings by the board, prior 
to action being taken to adopt them during a board business 
meeting.  

 
PRESENTER: Teresa Ketelsen 
 
 
 



Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 12 – Board Policy Review Process and Committee Overview 
September 4, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Board Policy Review Committee Overview 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
 
REQUESTED ACTION:  No action is required.  This is an information item only. 
 
TK:lc 



Board Policy Review Committee Overview 
 
 
Issue:  OSBA completed a review and rewrite of our policies 

in the 2012-13 school year.  Throughout the past two 
school years, the Board has been able to review and 
approve policies in sections A – F.  With over half of 
our policies still needing to be updated and approved, 
we are looking to streamline the approach this school 
year. 

 
 

1. A Policy Review Committee will be created, consisting 
of two Board members, the Cabinet member(s) responsible 
for the work described in the policy, and Teresa 
Ketelsen. 
 

2. The committee will review and discuss the identified 
policy section. 

 
3. Throughout the review process, policies will be noted 

that have significant changes or are likely to need a 
thorough discussion during a board work session. 

 
4. All policies from the identified section will be 

provided as first reading prior to a board work 
session.   

 
5. During the work session questions may be asked on any 

policy within the section, but the policies noted in 
step 3 will be prepared for discussion. 

 
6. If revisions or changes are needed after the board 

discussion, the policy will be presented to the board 
for a second reading during a regular business meeting. 

 
7. If no revisions are needed after the board discussion, 

the policy will be included in the consent agenda with 
the other policies from the identified section. 

 
 
(Source:  Teresa Ketelsen 08/27/14:lc) 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 13 – Community Eligibility Provision (Breakfast and Lunch Program) 
 
 
EXPLANATION: The Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010 provides an alternative 

to household applications in the National School Lunch and 
Breakfast Programs.  The intent of the Community Eligibility 
Provision (CEP) is to improve access to school meals in eligible 
high poverty areas and to eliminate the administrative paperwork 
of collecting household applications.  Information used instead of 
the application process includes students who are directly certified 
for free meals on the basis of their participation in the 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and the Food Distribution 
Program on Indian Reservations (FDPIR).  It also includes 
homeless, runaway, Head Start, Even Start and migrant youth. 
This program has been phased in over a period of three years and 
is now available in Oregon.  

 
 Based on the current demographics, the eligible schools will 

receive free breakfast and lunch for all students.  Financial analysis 
provided by Sodexo estimates the program will not require 
additional funding from the district.  The administration will 
review the program in the spring of 2015 and modify/adjust the 
program as necessary.  

 
 The following schools will be eligible for the 2014-2015 school year: 
 

 East Gresham Elementary 
  Hall Elementary 
  Highland Elementary 
  Hogan Cedars Elementary 
  Hollydale Elementary 
  Kelly Creek Elementary 
  North Gresham Elementary 
  Powell Valley Elementary 
  West Gresham Elementary 



 

Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 13 – Community Eligibility Provision (Breakfast and Lunch Program) 
September 4, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY Joint Letter dated February 25, 2014, from the United States 
MATERIALS: Department of Agriculture an the United Stats Department of 
 Education 
 
RECOMMENDATION: This report is being provided for information only. 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: No action is require.  
 
JJ:mkh:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 14 – MESD Budget Committee Appointment (Reaffirmation) 

 
 

EXPLANATION: In January of 2012, the board and administration received a letter 
from the Multnomah Education Service District (MESD) board of 
directors explaining that it elected to move to a new budget 
committee structure.  The purpose of the new structure was to 
align with the passage of Senate Bill 250 and new budget laws.  
The new laws required that the MESD budget committee 
membership shall include one member of each component district 
board, or a designee of each board.  In response to this letter, the 
Gresham-Barlow school board appointed a designee,  
John Hartsock, to serve on the MESD budget committee for a term 
of three years.  Mr. Hartsock accepted the appointment and has 
completed two years on the MESD budget committee. 

 
 Mr. Hartsock has received a request from the MESD to confirm his 

commitment to continue service on its budget committee for year 
three.  Mr. Hartsock has responded accordingly.  

 
PRESENTER: Jim Schlachter 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that the board reaffirm the 

appointment of John Hartsock as its designee on the MESD 
budget committee for year three of the term. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to reaffirm John Hartsock’s appointment to serve as the 

board’s designee on the Multnomah Education Service District’s 
budget committee for year three of the term. 

:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 James Hiu 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 15 - Outdoor School Grant Award - Gray Family Fund 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Gresham-Barlow School District has been awarded a grant in the 

amount of $20,000 from the Gray Family Fund of the Oregon 
Community Foundation Environmental Education Program. 

 
 The grant application in support of Outdoor School was written 

by April Olson, director of federal programs, who will be present 
at the board meeting to provide additional detail about the 
Outdoor School program and its funding. 

 
PRESENTER James Hiu and April Olson 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: None 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends acceptance of the grant funds in 

the amount of $20,000 from the Gray Family Fund in support of 
Outdoor School. 

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to accept the grant funds in the amount of $20,000 from the 

Gray Family Fund in support of Outdoor School. 
 
JKH:pkh:lc 
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Matt O’Connell 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE:  No. 16 – Nominations for OSBA Board of Directors, Positions 17 and 19 
 
 
EXPLANATION: All odd-numbered positions on the Oregon School Boards 

Association’s (OSBA) board of directors are up for reelection this 
year.   

 
  Under OSBA’s governance structure, member school boards are 

required to take official action in September to nominate 
representatives for their region, if they choose to do so.  For 
Gresham-Barlow, the region is Multnomah County. 

 
  In Multnomah County, there are currently two OSBA directors’ 

seats open, Positions 17 and 19.  The incumbents are Bobbie Regan 
and Doug Montgomery, respectively.   

 
  This evening, the board will be asked to determine if any 

Gresham-Barlow board members have a desire to serve on 
OSBA’s board of directors, or to nominate a candidate for one or 
both of the two positions representing the district’s region.   

 
  Nominations will be closed on October 3, 2014.  Official ballots 

will be distributed to member boards no later than October 15, 
2014, and member boards will be asked to vote on the candidates 
following the conclusion of all OSBA Fall Regional Meetings. 

 
PRESENTER: Kris Howatt 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 1. 2014 Open Board of Directors Positions with Incumbents 
MATERIALS: 2. OSBA Elections Calendar 2014 
 
 
 
 
 



Board of Directors 
Re:   No. 16 – Nominations for OSBA Board of Directors, Positions 17 and 19 
September 4, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the board discuss potential candidates for 

Positions 17 and 19 on the Oregon School Boards Association’s 
Board of Directors.  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: Move to nominate potential candidates for Position 17 and/or 

Position 19 on the OSBA Board of Directors, or declare that the 
board has no candidates to nominate. 

 
:lc 



 2014 Open Board of Directors Positions with incumbents

Position Region name Name Title Organization
Position 01 Eastern Mike Cosgrove Board Member John Day 3
Position 03 Central Doug Nelson Board Member High Desert ESD
Position 05 Southern Craig Prewitt Board Member Phoenix‐Talent 4
Position 07 Clackamas Terry Lenchitsky Board Member Oregon Trail 46
Position 09 Douglas/South Coast Samuel Lee Board Member Winston‐Dillard 116
Position 11 Marion Tass Morrison Board Chair North Santiam 29
Position 13 Yamhill/Polk Stan Primozich Board Member McMinnville 40
Position 15 Washington LeeAnn Larsen Board Member Beaverton 48J
Position 17 Multnomah Bobbie Regan Board Member Portland 1J
Position 19 Multnomah Doug Montgomery Board Member Multnomah ESD
Position 02‐President Elect Columbia Dave Krumbein Board Member Pendleton 16



OSBA Elections Calendar 2014
Nomination and election of regional members of the OSBA board of directors holding odd-numbered positions.

August 22, 2014 Notice of position vacancies, candidate information packets, and
official nomination forms shall be distributed to all incumbent directors
and boards in eligible regions.

October 3, 2014 A school board nominating one or more of its regional board members
to the OSBA board of directors must do so by formal action of the
board and timely submission of the nomination forms to the office of
the OSBA. Nominations are closed after this date.

October 15, 2014 Official ballots are distributed to member boards in each region 30 days
prior to the date of the election.

Member boards are asked to vote on the candidates of their choice for
their region, following the conclusion of all OSBA Fall Regional
Meetings.

December 15, 2014 Submission of votes to OSBA. Each member board in the appropriate
region shall have one vote in the regional elections for members of the
OSBA board of directors. The person receiving a majority of the votes
cast for any position on the OSBA board of directors shall be elected.

As soon as possible after the voting
closes.

In cases where there are more than two candidates nominated for any
position, and none receives a majority of the votes cast, a second ballot
shall be required between the two candidates receiving the highest
number of votes. The one receiving a majority of the votes cast shall be
declared elected.

January 1, 2015 Newly elected officers, members of the OSBA board of directors and
Legislative Policy Committee officially take office.

OSBA Resolution Election

September 30, 2014 All resolutions to be submitted to the membership for a vote
must be received at the OSBA offices.

October 15, 2014 Resolution details, along with an official ballot, will be sent to the
membership.

December 15, 2014 Each member board in the state shall vote in the general election on
resolutions, constitutional amendments, and Legislative Policies and
Priorities (even-numbered years only) using the weighted voting system
outlined in the constitution.

OSBA Officer Election

September 30, 2014 The currently seated OSBA board of directors meets to elect officers.
Candidates receiving a majority of the votes cast for any officer
position on the OSBA board shall be elected.
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TO: Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Jim Schlachter 
 Mike Schofield 
 
DATE: September 4, 2014 
 
RE: No. 17 – Announcement of Budget Committee Vacancies 
 
 
EXPLANATION: Board policy requires the public announcement of vacancies on the 

budget committee.  The appointed positions on the budget 
committee are for three-year terms with staggered expiration dates. 

 
 The purpose of this executive summary is to announce current 

vacancies on the budget committee, as required by board policy. 
 
 The district currently has three budget committee positions open.  

The terms of these positions lapsed on June 30, 2014.   
 
 The positions open are as follows: 
 
  Position 1 Previously held by James Pryde 
  Position 3 Previously held by Jeff Ingram 
  Position 4 Previously held by Megan Hall 
 
PRESENTER: Mike Schofield 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
MATERIALS: Application for Appointment to the Budget Committee 
 
RECOMMENDATION: The administration recommends that: 
 

1. the board announces the budget committee vacancies as noted 
above; 

2. the chief financial officer advertises the open positions and 
contacts the previous budget committee members to 
determine their willingness to continue service on the budget 
committee; 

3. the district accepts applications from interested persons 
throughout September; and 

4. the board appoints successful candidates to fill the vacancies 
at its regular meeting in November. 

 



 

 

Board of Directors 
Re:  No. 17 – Announcement of Budget Committee Vacancies 
September 5, 2014 
Page 2 
 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: This recommendation is being presented as a first reading only.  

Action to fill the budget committee vacancies will be 
recommended at a subsequent meeting. 

 
MS:mkh:lc 
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     Mike Schofield, Chief Financial Officer       

    Gresham-Barlow School District No. 10Jt 
           1331 NW Eastman Parkway, Gresham, OR 97030-3825      Phone: (503) 261-4567 
             www.gresham.k12.or.us            Fax:   (503) 661-1589 
 
 
 
Application for Appointment 
to the Budget Committee 
 
The 14-member Budget Committee is composed of the District’s seven-member elected School 
Board and seven members appointed by the Board.  Appointed members serve for three years. 
 
Most Budget Committee meetings are held in early spring, usually in the evenings, at the Center 
for Advanced Learning. The number and length of the meetings vary. 
 
Eligibility for the Budget Committee: 
1. Live in the Gresham-Barlow School District 
2. Be a registered voter 
3. Not an officer, agent, or employee of the District 
 
Please Print: 
 
Name _________________________________________________________________  
  First, Middle, Last 
 
Day Phone _________________________ Evening Phone ______________________  
 
Address _______________________________________________________________  
 City, State, Zip 
 
I have lived in the District for ___________  years. 
 
Do you have children attending public schools?    � Yes � No 
 
 If so, what grades_____________________________________________________  
 
Occupation _____________________________________________________________  
 
Employed ______________________________________________________________  
  Firm or Individual; City 
 
If appointed, I will fulfill my duties as Budget Committee member to the best of my ability. 
 
 
 _____________________________  
  Signature 
 
Please complete the 3 questions on the attached form and return both pages to Michelle Hobbs by 
mail at the above address, or email at hobbs11@gresham.k12.or.us. 
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Name _____________________________  
 
 
Why do you want to serve on the Budget Committee? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What strengths would you bring to the Budget Committee? 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

What is your educational philosophy? 
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